

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL GOLDEMBERG, ANNIE LE,
and HOWARD PETLACK, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER
COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 7:13-cv-3073-NSR-LMS

Hon. Nelson S. Román

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE OBJECTIONS OF ASHLEY HAMMACK AND PAMELA SWEENEY
TO FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Settlement Is Fair And Reasonable..... 4

II. The Notice To The Class Satisfied Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B). 5

III. Disbursement Of Residual Settlement Funds *Cy Pres* Is Fair And Reasonable..... 7

 A. The Proposed Scheme For Disbursement Of Residual
 Funds Does Not Require Additional Rounds Of Disbursements To Class Members.... 8

 B. The Rose Foundation For Communities
 And The Environment Is An Appropriate *Cy Pres* Recipient..... 10

IV. Objectors Have Sufficient Time To
 Assess And Object To Class Counsel’s Fee Request. 12

V. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable..... 14

 A. The Agreed Upon Attorneys’ Fees Are
 Within The Parameters Of Similar Settlements. 14

 B. The Second Circuit Bases Awards Of Attorneys’ Fees On The Entire Fund..... 16

VI. Class Members’ Right To Object Was Not Burdened..... 18

VII. The Objectors Are Serial Professional
 Objectors Whose Objections Should Be Given Less Weight..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
 No. 01-10395, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)..... 20

Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.,
 No. 12-7836, 2013 WL 1803736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2013)..... 14

Carlson v. Xerox Corp.,
 355 F. App’x 523 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 12

Cassese v. Williams,
 503 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
 No. 11-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 20

Dennis v. Kellogg Co.,
 No. 09-1786, 2013 WL 6055326 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013) 22

Diana Miloro v. Van’s International Foods, Inc.,
 No. 15-PH-CV00642 (Cir. Ct. Phelps Cnty., Mo.) 21

Edwards v. National Milk Producers Federation,
 No. 11-4766, Dkt. No. 449 (N.D. Ca. Nov. 1, 2016) 22

Ferrara et al. v. Snyder’s-Lance, Inc.,
 No. 13-62496, Dkt. No. 213 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2016) 9

Frohberg v. Cumberland Packing Corp.,
 No. 14-748, Dkt. No. 61 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016) 9

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
 No. 11-436, 2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014) 13

Gay et al. v. Tom’s of Maine, Inc.,
 No. 14-60604, Dkt. No. 43 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2016) 9

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
 No. 05-3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) 15

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
 No. 08-3653, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011) 14

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 No. 11-8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013) 14

In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.,
 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 8

In re Capital One Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litig.,
 No. 12-10064, Dkt. No. 327 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2015) 22

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 13

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 No. 09-2036, Dkt. No. 3698 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2013) 22

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 311 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 7

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 424 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

In re Law Office of Jonathan E. Fortman, LLC,
 No. 13-42, 2013 WL 414476 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2013)..... 22

In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.,
 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 17

In re Marsh Erisa Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 07-1840, 2015 WL 5010048 (D. Kan. Aug. 21, 2015) 13

In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.,
 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 9

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 7

Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 728 F.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

Klein v. Robert’s American Gourmet Food, Inc.,
28 A.D.3d 63, 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2d Dept. 2006)..... 7, 8

Knapp v. Badger Techs., Inc.,
No. 12-6637, 2015 WL 3745303 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015)..... 14

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
No. 13-4806, Dkt. No. 115 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 16, 2015) 22

Kumar v. Salov North America,
No. 14-2411, Dkt. No. 155 (N.D. Ca. May 1, 2017) 22

Larsen et al v. Trader Joe’s Company,
No. 11-5188, Dkt. No. 99 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 6, 2014) 22

Leiner v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.,
No. 15-5876, Dkt. No. 83 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2016) 21

Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition International, Inc.,
No. 11-1056, Dkt. No. 183 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016) 21

Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition International, Inc.,
No. 11-1056, Dkt. No. 183 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2016) 21

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17

Mehigan et al. v. Ascena Retail Group, Inc. et al.,
No. 15-724 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2016) 22

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06-4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 14

Ortiz v. Chop’t Creative Salad Co. LLC,
89 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)..... 15

Rapoport-Hecht et al. v. Seventh Generation, Inc.,
No. 14-9087 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017) 16, 17

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 13

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 17

Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account),
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 20

Vincent et al. v. People Against Dirty, PBC et al.,
No. 16-6936, Dkt. No. 39 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2017) 18, 19

Vincent et al. v. People Against Dirty, PBC et al.,
No. 16-6936 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2017) 18, 21

Vincent et al. v. People Against Dirty, PBC et al.,
No. 16-6936, Dkt. No. 55 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2017) 7, 10, 11, 18

W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
No. 13-1531, 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 5, 12, 13

Other Authorities

7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1797.6..... 5

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07(b)..... 7

Rapoport-Hecht et al. v. Seventh Generation, Inc.,
No. 14-9087, Settlement Agreement, Dkt. No. 48-1 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2016) 16, 17

Rapoport-Hecht et al. v. Seventh Generation, Inc.,
No. 14-9087, Objection to Settlement, Dkt. No. 56 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2016) 9, 10, 17, 21

Vincent et al. v. People Against Dirty, PBC et al.,
No. 16-6936, Objection to Settlement, Dkt. No. 44 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 6, 10, 11, 17
